Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG
Form 20-F
March 25, 2003



Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 20-F

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF
THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
Commission file number 005-46629

PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

BERLINER STRASSE 43, D-35614 ASSLAR, GERMANY

(Address of principal executive offices)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act.

Name of each exchange

Title of each class on which registered
American Depositary Shares, each representing one New York Stock Exchange
Ordinary Share

Ordinary Shares, without nominal value
Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act.

NONE
(Title of Class)

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act.

NONE
(Title of Class)

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered by the
annual report:

Ordinary shares, without nominal value 8,790,600
(as of December 31, 2002)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to
such filing requirements for the past 90 days.



Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

Yes [X] No [ ]

Indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow.

Item 17 [ ] Item 18 [X]




Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Remarks
Forward-Looking Statements

Item 1.
Item 2.
Item 3.

Item 4.

Item 5.

PART I

Identity of Directors, Senior Management, and Advisers
Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable
Key Information
A. Selected Financial Data
Critical Accounting Policy
Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable
Inventory Valuation
Employment Related Benefits
Selected Financial Data
Exchange Rate Information
Capitalization and Indebtedness
Reasons for the Offer and use of Proceeds
Risk Factors
General Economic Conditions in the United States and Europe
Technological Changes and Introduction of New Products
Highly Competitive Industry
Manufacturing Facilities
Currency Risk
Risks Associated with International Operations
Information on the Company
A. History and Development of the Company
B. Business Overview
Introduction
Nature of the Company s Operations and Principal Activities
Principal Markets
Market Segment
Seasonality
Raw Material and Suppliers
Marketing Channels
Dependence of the Company on Intellectual Property, Contracts, and New Manufacturing
Processes
Material Effects of Government Regulations
C. Organizational Structure
D. Property, Plant and Equipment
Operating and Financial Review and Prospects
A. Operating Results
Management s Discussions and Analyses of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations
Accounting Principles
New Accounting Rules and Standards
Inflation
2002 Compared to 2001
2001 Compared to 2000

oow

Page

O O O O O 000NN Li i L i

PR RPMROP—— oo o v

13
13
13
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
16
18




Item 6.

Item 7.

Item 8.

Item 9.

Item 10.

Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

B.
C.
D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Liquidity and Capital Resources
Research and Development, Patents, and Licenses, etc.
Trend Information

Directors, Senior Management, and Employees

A.

onow

E.

Directors and Senior Management

General

Management Board

Supervisory Board

Compensation

Board Practices

Employees

Convertible Bonds

Employee Participation Program, Term: 1996 through 2001
Employee Participation Program, Term: 2000 through 2005
Employee Participation Program, Term: 2002 through 2007
Share Ownership

Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

A.
B.
C.

Major Shareholders
Related Party Transactions
Interest of Experts and Counsel

Financial Information

A.

B.

Consolidated Statements and Other Financial Information
Legal Proceedings

Policy on Dividend Distributions

Significant Changes

Formation of New Company

The Offer and Listing

A.

C.

Offer and Listing Details

4. Market Price Information

Trading of ADRs on the New York Stock Exchange
Trading of Ordinary Shares on the Neuer Markt
Markets

General

Additional Information

A.
B.

Share Capital

Memorandum and Articles of Association

Registration, Objects and Purposes of the Company

Directors

Ordinary Shares

Change of Shareholders Rights

General Shareholders Meeting

Limitation on the Right to own Securities

Provisions that would delay a Change in Control

Notification Requirements

Provisions of German Law that are significantly different from Provisions of US Law
Provisions governing changes in the capital that are more stringent than required by law
Material Contracts

Page

20
21
22
22
22
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28
29
29
29
29
29
29
30
31
31
32
32
32
32
32
33
35
35
35
35
35
36
36
36



