PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG Form 20-F March 25, 2003 Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 20-F

ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

Commission file number 005-46629

PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY

(Jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

BERLINER STRASSE 43, D-35614 ASSLAR, GERMANY

(Address of principal executive offices)

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act.

Title of each class

Name of each exchange on which registered

American Depositary Shares, each representing one Ordinary Share Ordinary Shares, without nominal value New York Stock Exchange

Securities registered or to be registered pursuant to Section 12(g) of the Act.

NONE (Title of Class)

Securities for which there is a reporting obligation pursuant to Section 15(d) of the Act.

NONE (Title of Class)

Indicate the number of outstanding shares of each of the issuer s classes of capital or common stock as of the close of the period covered by the annual report:

Ordinary shares, without nominal value (as of December 31, 2002)

8,790,600

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Edgar Filing: PFEIFFER VACUUM TECHNOLOGY AG - Form 20-F

Yes [X] No []

Indicate by check mark which financial statement item the registrant has elected to follow.

Item 17 []

Item 18 [X]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Remarks			
Forward-Loo	king Statements	4	
	PART I		
Item 1.	Identity of Directory Service Management and Advisors	5	
Item 2.	Identity of Directors, Senior Management, and Advisers	5 5	
Item 2. Item 3.	Offer Statistics and Expected Timetable Key Information	5	
item 5.	A. Selected Financial Data	5	
	Critical Accounting Policy	5	
	Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable	5	
	Inventory Valuation	5	
	Employment Related Benefits	6	
	Selected Financial Data	6	
	Exchange Rate Information	8	
	B. Capitalization and Indebtedness	8	
	C. Reasons for the Offer and use of Proceeds	8	
	D. Risk Factors	9	
	General Economic Conditions in the United States and Europe	9	
	Technological Changes and Introduction of New Products	9	
	Highly Competitive Industry	9	
	Manufacturing Facilities	9	
	Currency Risk	9	
	Risks Associated with International Operations	10	
Item 4.	Information on the Company	10	
	A. History and Development of the Company	10	
	B. Business Overview	11	
	Introduction	11	
	Nature of the Company s Operations and Principal Activities	11	
	Principal Markets	12	
	Market Segment	12	
	Seasonality	12	
	Raw Material and Suppliers	12	
	Marketing Channels	12	
	Dependence of the Company on Intellectual Property, Contracts, and New Manufacturing		
	Processes	13	
	Material Effects of Government Regulations	13	
	C. Organizational Structure	13	
	D. Property, Plant and Equipment	14	
Item 5.	Operating and Financial Review and Prospects	14	
	A. Operating Results	14	
	Management s Discussions and Analyses of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations	14	
	Accounting Principles	15	
	New Accounting Rules and Standards	15	
	Inflation	15	
	2002 Compared to 2001	16	
	2001 Compared to 2000	18	

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

	B.	Liquidity and Capital Resources	20
	C.	Research and Development, Patents, and Licenses, etc.	21
	D.	Trend Information	22
Item 6.	Dire	ctors, Senior Management, and Employees	22
	А.	Directors and Senior Management	22
		General	22
		Management Board	23
		Supervisory Board	24
	B.	Compensation	24
	C.	Board Practices	25
	D.	Employees	25
		Convertible Bonds	26
		Employee Participation Program, Term: 1996 through 2001	26
		Employee Participation Program, Term: 2000 through 2005	26
		Employee Participation Program, Term: 2002 through 2007	27
	E.	Share Ownership	27
Item 7.	Majo	or Shareholders and Related Party Transactions	27
	A.	Major Shareholders	27
	B.	Related Party Transactions	28
	C.	Interest of Experts and Counsel	28
Item 8.		ncial Information	28
	А.	Consolidated Statements and Other Financial Information	28
		Legal Proceedings	28
		Policy on Dividend Distributions	28
	B.	Significant Changes	29
		Formation of New Company	29
Item 9.	The	Offer and Listing	29
nem 9.	А.	Offer and Listing Details	29
		4. Market Price Information	29
		Trading of ADRs on the New York Stock Exchange	29
		Trading of Ordinary Shares on the Neuer Markt	30
	C.	Markets	31
		General	31
Item 10.	Addi	itional Information	32
	А.	Share Capital	32
	B.	Memorandum and Articles of Association	32
		Registration, Objects and Purposes of the Company	32
		Directors	32
		Ordinary Shares	33
		Change of Shareholders Rights	35
		General Shareholders Meeting	35
		Limitation on the Right to own Securities	35
		Provisions that would delay a Change in Control	35
		Notification Requirements	35
		Provisions of German Law that are significantly different from Provisions of US Law	36
		Provisions governing changes in the capital that are more stringent than required by law	36
	C.	Material Contracts	36
	υ.		20